Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and

equity prices will affect the entity’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments.

Interest Rate Risk

The entity is not exposed to market risks other than interest rate risk.

The company’s interest rate risk primarily relates to deposits held at banks.  Refer Note 8.

The borrowings have a fixed interest rate of 7.5%, so there is no exposure to interest rate risk.

The objective of interest rate risk management is to manage and control interest rate risk exposures

within acceptable parameters while optimising the return.

The entity has established a number of policies and processes for managing interest risk rate.  These

include monitoring interest rate risk exposure continuously.

Sensitivity Analysis

A change of 100 basis points (1%) in interest rates at reporting date would have increased /decreased

equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables

remain constant.  The analysis is performed on the same basis for the prior year.

 Profit or Loss Equity

 +1% -1% +1% -1%

30 June 2015 1,641 -1,641 1,641 -1,641

30 June 2014 547 -547 547 -547

Fair Values

The carrying value of assets and liabilities as disclosed in the Statement of Financial Position

approximate their fair value.

MEDIGARD LIMITED

ABN 49 090 003 044

Page 34 of 37

Note 25   Company Details

The registered office of the company is:

MEDIGARD LIMITED

SUITE 14

30 TEDDER AVENUE

MAIN BEACH  QLD 4217

The principal place of business is:

MEDIGARD LIMITED

SUITE 14

30 TEDDER AVENUE

MAIN BEACH  QLD 4217

MEDIGARD LIMITED

ABN 49 090 003 044

Page 35 of 37

DIRECTOR’S DECLARATION

The directors of the company declare that:

1. The financial statements, comprising the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income, statement of financial position, statement of cash flows, statement of changes in equity,

and accompanying notes, are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 and:

a. Comply with Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001; and

b. Give a true and fair view of the company’s financial position as at 30 June 2015 and of its

performance for the year ended on that date.

2. The company has included in the notes to the financial statements an explicit and unreserved